

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD  
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

: PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA**

COMPANY APPLICATION No.442 of 2021

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 33 OF 2013

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956

AND

IN THE MATTER OF M/S. Ameya Laboratories Limited. (IN LIQN.)

Between:

M/s Ameya Laboratories Ltd., (in Liqn), Rep. by the Official Liquidator for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad

Applicant

**AND**

1. Sri Hari Babu Kosaraju, Ex-Managing Director, A-49, Madhuranagar, Vengal Rao Nagar. Hyderabad - 500 038.
2. Sri Satyanarayana Maddali Sri Sai Venkata, Ex-Wholetime Director 61-16-11A, Patamata Vijayawada - 521 151.
3. Sri Koteswara Rao Kodavali, Ex-Additional Director 8-3-215/54/1/A/11, Madhura Nagar Hyderabad - 500 038.
4. Sri Guntur Madhava Rao, Ex-Additional Director S/o. Guntur Venkateswara Rao, 6-3-563/33, Flat No.501/A, 5th Floor, Srinilaya Towers, Erramanzil Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082.

Respondents

Whereas the Applicant above named through its Advocate Sri J.Srindha Reddy, preferred the above Appeal under Section 456 of the Companies Act, 1956, read with Rule 9 & 114 of the Companies (Court) Rules, 1959, praying the High Court to;

- i) order notice to the respondents;
- ii) direct the respondents 1 to 4 to deliver possession of the assets, books and records of the company forthwith to the Official Liquidator;
- iii) order that the cost of this application do come out of the assets of the company

And whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J.Srinadha Reddy, Advocate for the Applicant, made the following;

**ORDER:**

“Learned counsel appearing for the applicant does not have an answer as to why the Company Application was not moved in the last 3 years. The Company Application was filed on 10.11.2021.

**Issue notice, including personal notice, to the respondents.**

**List this matter on 09.12.2024.**

Therefore you namely;

1. Sri Hari Babu Kosaraju, Ex-Managing Director, A-49, Madhuranagar, Vengal Rao Nagar. Hyderabad - 500 038.
2. Sri Satyanarayana Maddali Sri Sai Venkata, Ex-Wholetime Director 61-16-11A, Patamata Vijayawada - 521 151.
3. Sri Koteswara Rao Kodavali, Ex-Additional Director 8-3-215/54/1/A/11, Madhura Nagar Hyderabad - 500 038.
4. Sri Guntur Madhava Rao, Ex-Additional Director S/o. Guntur Venkateswara Rao, 6-3-563/33, Flat No.501/A, 5th Floor, Srinilaya Towers, Erramanzil Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082.

are directed to show cause on or before **09-12-2023** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this Company Application should not be admitted.

// TRUE COPY //

Sd/- K.SRINIVAS RAO  
JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri Hari Babu Kosaraju, Ex-Managing Director, A-49, Madhuranagar, Vengal Rao Nagar. Hyderabad - 500 038.
2. Sri Satyanarayana Maddali Sri Sai Venkata, Ex-Wholetime Director 61-16-11A, Patamata Vijayawada - 521 151.
3. Sri Koteswara Rao Kodavali, Ex-Additional Director 8-3-215/54/1/A/11, Madhura Nagar Hyderabad - 500 038.
4. Sri Guntur Madhava Rao, Ex-Additional Director S/o. Guntur Venkateswara Rao, 6-3-563/33, Flat No.501/A, 5th Floor, Srinilaya Towers, Erramanzil Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082.  
(Addressees 1 to 4 by RPAD along with a copy of memo of grounds)
5. One CC to Sri J.Srinadh Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One spare copy.

**HIGH COURT**

**MBJ**

**DATE: 14-10-2024**

**NOTE: POST ON 09.12.2024**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**COMPANY APPLICATION NO. 442 OF 2021**

