

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

COMP.No: 442 OF 2021

In

Company Petition No.33 of 2013

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1956

And

In the matter of M/s. AMEYA LABORATORIES LIMITED, (In Liquidation)

**Between:**

M/s. Ameya Laboratories Ltd. (In Liqn), Rep. by the Official Liquidator, For the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh Hyderabad.

**...Applicant**

**AND**

1. Sri Hari Babu Kosaraju, Ex-Managing Director, A-49, Madhuranagar, Vengal Rao Nagar, Hyderabad -500 038.
2. Sri Satyanarayana Maddali Sri Sai Venkata, Ex-Wholetime Director, 61-16-11A, Patamata Vijayawada - 521 151.
3. Sri Koteswara Rao Kodavali, Ex-Additional Director 8-3-215/54/1/A/11, Madhura Nagar, Hyderabad - 500 038.
4. Sri Guntur Madhava Rao, Ex-Additional Director S/o. Guntur Venkateswara Rao, #6-3-563/33, Flat No.501/A, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Srinilaya Towers, Erramanzil Colony, Hyderabad - 500 082.

**...Respondents**

Application Under Section 456 of the Companies Act, 1956 read with Rule 9 & 114 of the Companies ( Court ) Rules, 1959 praying that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to:

- (i) order notice to the respondents;
- (ii) direct the Respondents 1 to 4 to deliver possession of the assets, books and records of the company forthwith to the Official Liquidator; and
- (iii) order that the cost of this application do come out of the assets of the company.

This Company Application coming on for orders, upon reading the Judge's summons and the affidavit dated 10-11-2021 and filed by Sri V. Santoshi Jagirdar, Deputy Official Liquidator and Official Liquidator (In-Charge) in support of the Company Application and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J. Srinadh Reddy, Counsel for the Official Liquidator for the Applicant.

**The Court made the following: ORDER**

It is noticed that in this company application also, the parties are same, as in COMPA.No.441 of 2021, therefore, learned counsel for the Official Liquidator seeks permission of this Court to take out substituted service to respondent No.3 (Sri Koteswar Rao Kodavali-Ex-Additional Director).

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly, learned counsel for the Official Liquidator is permitted to take out substituted service to respondent No.3 i.e., by publication of notice in 'Namasthe Telangana' Telugu daily newspaper and 'The Times of India', English daily newspaper, covering the State of Telangana and file proof of service.

**Sd/- A.V S.S.C.S.M. SARMA**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Official Liquidator, M/s. AMEYA LABORATORIES LIMITED, (In Liqn) Office at 1<sup>st</sup> floor, Corporate Bhawan, Bandlaguda, Nagole, Hyderabad - 500068.
2. The Registrar of Companies, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 2<sup>nd</sup> floor Corporate Bhawan, Nagole, Bandlaguda, Thattiannaram Village Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State Pin Code 500 680.
3. The Regional Director, South Eastern Region, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor Corporate Bhawan, Nagole, Bandlaguda, Thattiannaram Village Hayathnagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State, Pin Code 500 680.
4. The S.O. O.S. Section, High Court at Hyderabad, for the State of Telangana.
5. One CC to Sri J. Srinadh Reddy, Counsel for Official Liquidator, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OPUC]
6. Sri Koteswara Rao Kodavali, Ex-Additional Director 8-3-215/54/1/A/11, Madhura Nagar, Hyderabad - 500 038.
7. Two CD Copies

Kam/DL



HIGH COURT

DATED:05/02/2026

LIST ON 05-03-2026



ORDER

COMPA.No.442 of 2021

In

C.P.No.33 of 2013

DIRECTION

9  
16/02/26  
D.K.